

RECEIVED, 10/30/2019 03:11:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: SC19-1267; SC19-1505 (CONSOLIDATED)

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
ALL VOTERS VOTE IN PRIMARY ELECTIONS FOR STATE
LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR, AND CABINET**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
ALL VOTERS VOTE IN PRIMARY ELECTIONS FOR STATE
LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR, AND CABINET (FIS)**

**AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF THE SPONSOR
ALL VOTERS VOTE, INC.**

GLENN BURHANS, JR.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 605867
**STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.**
HIGHPOINT CENTER
106 EAST COLLEGE AVENUE - SUITE 700
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
TELEPHONE: (850) 329-4850
GBURHANS@STEARNSWEAVER.COM

EUGENE E. STEARNS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0149335
**STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.**
MUSEUM TOWER
150 WEST FLAGLER STREET - SUITE 2200
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130
TELEPHONE: (305) 789-3200
ESTEARNS@STEARNSWEAVER.COM

Counsel for All Voters Vote, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Ballot Title and Summary Are Not Misleading	1
a. Voters Are Clearly Informed that Elections for State Legislature, Governor, and Cabinet Will Be Different Under the All Voters Vote Amendment.....	1
b. Use of the Terms “Primary,” “Primary Election,” and “Party Nominated Candidates” Is Not Confusing	3
c. The Ballot Title is Not Misleading	5
d. The Amendment’s Effect on the Rights of Voters, Candidates, and Political Parties is Fairly Stated.....	6
e. The FDP’s Comparison to Washington State Is Irrelevant, Misleading, and of No Avail	8
II. The Single-Subject Requirement is Satisfied	9
a. The All Voters Vote Amendment Has a Logical and Natural Oneness of Purpose.....	9
b. The All Voters Vote Amendment Does Not Logroll	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 433 (1992)	6, 7
<i>Grose v. Firestone</i> , 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982)	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Indep. Nonpartisan Comm’n</i> , 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Limited Political Terms</i> , 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	11, 12
<i>Limits or Prevents Barriers</i> , 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)	11, 13, 14
<i>Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates’ Campaigns</i> , 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)	4, 11, 12
<i>Protect People from Health Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke</i> , 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)	3, 14
<i>Right to Treatment & Rehab.</i> , 818 So. 2d 491 (2002)	2, 4
<i>Rights of Electricity Consumers Regarding Solar Energy Choice</i> , 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016)	3, 14
<i>Universal Pre-K Educ.</i> , 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions (Medical Marijuana I)</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	14
<i>Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions (Medical Marijuana II)</i> , 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015)	14
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	8
Statutes	
City of Jacksonville Code § 350.102	3
2005 Fla. Laws ch. 2005-286, § 1	1

Fla. Stat. § 100.081 3

Fla. Stat. § 101.161 5

Fla. Stat. §101.161(1) 5, 6, 8, 9

RCW 29A.72.050 9

Tallahassee Code § 7-4..... 3

Other Authorities

2004 Washington State Sample Ballot available at:
<https://wei.sos.wa.gov/county/spokane/en/archives/Pages/New-Sample-Ballot-Page.aspx> (last accessed 10/28/2019)..... 9

Brent Batten:” “*‘Jungle’ Primary Ballot Amendment Nearing Signature Goal,*” Naples Daily News (Sept. 19, 2019) (available at: <https://www.naplesnews.com/story/news/columnists/brent-batten/2019/09/19/brent-batten-jungle-primary-ballot-amendment-nearing-signature-goal/2366598001/> 6

Cambridge Dictionary, available at:
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/affiliation> 7

M. Kiniry, “*All Voters Vote Ballot Initiative Looks to End Florida’s Closed Party Primary System,*” WGCU (Sept. 30, 2019) (available at: <https://news.wgcu.org/post/all-voters-vote-ballot-initiative-looks-end-floridas-closed-party-primary-system>) 5-6

Welcome to the Jungle: Should Florida Have Open Primaries?” (Oct. 2, 2019) (available at: <https://www.wtsp.com/article/news/politics/florida-closed-primary-election-constitutional-amendment-attorney-general-ashley-moody/67-b27e6a87-e936-49ce-ade9-7332e2afa789> 5
